

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY CATHERINE VAN BORTEL a/k/a KITTY
VAN BORTEL, and HOWARD G. VAN
BORTEL,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant.

Honorable Judge David G. Larimer

Case No. 21-cv-6739 (DGL)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF FORD MOTOR COMPANY'S PRE-
ANSWER MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

AARONSON RAPPAPORT
FEINSTEIN & DEUTSCH, LLP
Attorneys for Defendant
Ford Motor Company
600 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 593-6700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

 A. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE THE EXISTENCE OF AN ACTUAL CONTRACT
 AND THEREFORE THE CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED..... 6

 B. PLAINTIFFS BREACH OF CONTRACT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE
 ALLEGED CONTRACT IS VOID UNDER THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS..... 10

 C. PLAINTIFF VAN BORTEL’S CLAIM THAT FORD VIOLATED NEW YORK
 STATE EXECUTIVE LAW § 296(5)(b) SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE VAN
 BORTEL’S SOLE CONNECTION TO AN ALLEGED DISCRIMINATORY ACT IS
 PREMISED UPON A CONTRACT THAT CANNOT LEGALLY EXIST AND AN
 ALLEGED ACT THAT IS NOT DISCRIMINATORY UNDER THE LAW 11

 D. THE PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO MEET THE LEGAL STANDARD FOR INJUNCTIVE
 RELIEF 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009) 5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007) 5

Brodie v. New York City Transit Auth., 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6144, No. 96 Civ. 6813, 2000 WL 557313, (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2000)..... 6

Christe v. Hotels.com L.P., 756 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 15

Conopco, Inc. v. Roll Intl, 231 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 5

Cuoco v. Moritsugu, 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000) 6

DiPilato v. 7-Eleven, Inc., 662 F. Supp. 2d 333, 2009 U.S Dist. LEXIS 76369 14

Ellington Credit Fund, Ltd. v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc., 837 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 6

Empire Merchants, LLC v. Reliable Churchill LLLP, 902 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2018) 5

Foster v. Kovner, 44 A.D.3d 23, 840 N.Y.S.2d 328 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) 10

GEM Advisors, Inc. v. Corporacion Sidenor, S.A., 667 F. Supp. 2d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 7

Kowalchuk v. Stroup, 61 A.D.3d 118, 873 N.Y.S.2d 43 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2009)..... 6

Kunica v. St. Jean Fin., 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11867 7

Kunica v. St. Jean Fin., 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11867, *15, *15-*17..... 8

Lanier v. Bats Exch., Inc., 838 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 5

Melnitzky v. HSBC, No. 06 Civ. 13526 (JGK), 2007 WL 195239 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2007) 15

Mitchell v. Faulkner, No. 10 Civ. 8173 (LAP), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6088 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2013)..... 10

Nick's Garage, Inc. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co., 875 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2017) 6

Patane v. Clark, 508 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2007) 5

Roth v. Jennings, 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 9

Roulley v. Inex Co., 677 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 11

Sirohi v. Trustees of Columbia Univ., 162 F.3d 1148 (2d Cir. 1998) 7

Tocker v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc., 470 F. 3d 481 (2d Cir. 2006) 6

Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entertainment, 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 15

Vicioso v. Pisa Bros., Inc., 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9729 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 1998)..... 5

Volunteers of Am. of W. N.Y., Inc. v. Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp., 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95547,

2014 WL 3510495 7
Zucco v. Auto Zone, Inc., 800 F. Supp. 2d 473 (WDNY 2011)..... 5

Statutes

N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-703(1)..... 13
New York General Obligations Law § 5-701 12
New York State Executive Law § 296(5)(B)..... 1, 4, 14, 17

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6), 1, 4
